



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE I

Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. 1

SUPPLY, DELIVERY, AND INSTALLATION OF ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW FIBER OPTIC BRONCHOSCOPE, ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW ANESTHESIA MACHINE AND ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW STERILE TUBING WELDER FOR BATAAN GENERAL HOSPITAL (BGH)

Bid Reference No.: GPG-B1-2019-018

This **Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. 1** is being issued to amend some provisions of the Bidding Documents and response to queries raised by suppliers during the Pre-Bid Conference on 15 March 2019 and through letters/email for the aforesaid project.

A) NEW SCHEDULE FOR THE SUBMISSION AND OPENING OF BIDS

FROM	TO
Until Further Notice	01 August 2019, 1:00PM

B) ISSUANCE OF AMENDED BIDDING DOCUMENTS

- i. Due to the changes in the Invitation to Bid and Bidding Forms for this project, an Amended Bidding Documents is hereby issued together with this Supplemental Bid Bulletin 1. Bidders are instructed to obtain and use the Amended Bidding Documents.
- ii. Bidders who previously bought Bidding Documents are asked to return them so it can be replaced with Amended Bidding Documents.

C) REPLY TO QUERIES

Queries from RESPICARE ENTERPRISES, INC.	
Item 2. Brand New Anesthesia Machine	
QUERY 1	A. Components b. Flowmeters (rotameters) for O2 and N2O <ul style="list-style-type: none">• We would like to ask if you can consider digital type which makes flow setting easier and more precise.
REPLY 1	Request denied.
QUERY 2	F. Ventilator Specifications a. Piston Type Ventilator <ul style="list-style-type: none">• We would like to ask if you can consider pneumatically driven, electronically controlled ventilator which makes the response time to deliver the flow faster.
REPLY 2	Request denied.

Queries from ZAFIRE DISTRIBUTORS INCORPORATED

Item 1. Brand New Fiber Optic Bronchoscope

BGH Technical Specification	Zafire Distributors Incorporated clarifications on the Technical Specification	Response
<p>Additional requirement to be provided by the supplier if declared single/lowest calculated bid (SCB/LCB)</p> <p>Presentation of an actual brand/model or demo unit being offered within seven (7) calendar days after receipt of notice of Single/Lowest Calculated Bid to be presented at Bataan General Hospital</p>	<p>May we request to consider a slide presentation of the actual brand/model of the machine or an onsite visit in any of NCR installations of the actual model of the machine proposed?</p>	<p>Request granted. A slide presentation of the actual brand/model of the machine or an onsite visit or brochure is considered.</p> <p>As indicated in this Supplemental Bid Bulletin 1, the Technical Bid Form per Annex V-A of the Amended Bidding Document has been revised to: “4. Slide presentation of the actual brand/model of the machine or an onsite visit in any of NCR installations of the actual model of the machine proposed within seven (7) calendar days after receipt of Notice of Single/Lowest Calculated Bid”</p>
<p>Distal End Diameter: at least 5mm</p>	<p>May we request to have a range from least 4.8mm to 5mm. The smaller the diameter the better.</p>	<p>Request granted.</p> <p>As indicated in this Supplemental Bid Bulletin 1, the Terms of Reference per Annex V-A1 of the Amended Bidding Document has been revised to: “Distal End Diameter: 4.8mm to 5mm”</p>
<p>With eyepiece that can be attached to a camera or video system</p>	<p>With eyepiece that can be attached to a camera or video system (Optional)</p> <p>This specification is a high end one which can require additional cost in which the ABC may not be sufficient. May we request to make this specification optional?</p>	<p>Request denied.</p> <p>With eyepiece that can be attached to a camera or video system is required.</p>
<p>Light Source</p>	<p>The specifications under light source are very specific and confusing whether it is an external or built in LED light source. What we can offer is a built in LED light that is battery operated commercially available in the market and doesn't need an external light source like what is indicated on the specifications</p> <p>May we request to make the technical specification of Light Source as per manufacturer's specification?</p>	<p>Request denied.</p>

Item 3. Brand New Sterile Tubing Welder		
<p>(iv) Copy of Valid and Current Certificate of Distributorship issued by the principal manufacturer authorizing the bidder to sell/distribute the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Brand New Fiber Optic Bronchoscope 2. Brand New Anesthesia Machine 3. Brand New Sterile Tubing Welder <p>The Certificate must also indicate the following:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. That the principal manufacturer and the bidder have been in partnership for the past five (5) years; 	<p>Our principal may have issue for the current Certificate of Distributorship but Zafire Dist. Inc. and Terumo Philippines may have been in business relationship for 3 years. We have started our partnership last August 2016.</p> <p>May we request to reconsider at least 3 years of partnership with the principal.</p>	<p>Request denied.</p>
<p>Specification No. 7 With 5 boxes (70pcs per box) single use, disposable cutting blade for initial use.</p>	<p>Terumo TSCD (Tube Welder) has 1 box includes 2 cassettes; each cassette contains 70 pcs single use wafers (cutting blade). We call the cutting blade as wafer which is used for cutting and welding.</p> <p>May we request to have it: 3 boxes (140 pcs per box) single-use, disposable cutting blade (Wafer) or any similar tool for cutting and welding of tubes</p>	<p>You are allowed to offer Wafer instead of cutting blade as long as the function is exactly the same</p> <p>Request granted.</p> <p>As indicated in this Supplemental Bid Bulletin 1, the Terms of Reference per Annex V-C1 of the Amended Bidding Document has been revised to: “7. With 3 boxes (140 pcs per box) single use, disposable cutting blade / wafer for initial use”</p>
<p>Specification No. 8 With self-controlled heating operation</p>	<p>May we request to have it: With self-controlled heating operation or its equivalent</p>	<p>Request granted.</p> <p>As indicated in this Supplemental Bid Bulletin 1, the Terms of Reference per Annex V-C1 of the Amended Bidding Document has been revised to: “8. With self-controlled heating operation or its equivalent”</p>

Queries from ASYA MEDICAL INC.	
Item 2. Brand New Anesthesia Machine	
QUERY 1	<p>We would like to appeal for a consideration regarding the Terms of Reference: No. 2. Certified true copy of the Certificate of Distributorship for the last 5 years. The principal and the local distributor must have been in t business partnership for the last 5 years.</p> <p>May we ask form your good office to reduce or disregard the number of years of partnership. Asya Medika, Inc. being the exclusive distributor of Drager medical devices express our intention to be eligible to bid for this up-coming bidding. Asya Medika partnership with Drager started last year, distributes this kind of requirement. Drager Philippines being our partner, we work hand in hand in providing a good quality8 medical devices and best services we can offer to our customers.</p>
REPLY 1	Request denied.

For guidance and information of all concerned.

Issued this 22nd day of July 2019 in Makati City.

Reviewed and Approved by:

(SGD)CHRISTABELLE P. EBRIEGA
Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee – I

(SGD)ATTY. MARIA GUDELIA C. GUESE
Vice Chairperson

(SGD)DAVID A. INOCENCIO
Member

(SGD)MYRA CHITELLA T. ALVAREZ
Member

(SGD)JOEL S. RODRIGUEZ
Member

VIVIAN E. MONSANTO
Alternate Member

IRENE G. ALAYON
Alternate Member

Concurred by:

(SGD)DON ARLIE S. ROMERO, MD
Provisional Member- BGH

Received by:	
_____	_____
(SIGNATURE OVER PRINTED NAME & DATE)	NAME OF COMPANY
(PLEASE RETURN OR FAX THIS PAGE ONLY TO THE PITC BAC-I)	